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PALM BEACH COUNTY
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY

Meeting Date: ( X) Consent ( ) Regular
January 9, 2007 ( ) Ordinance ( ) Public Hearing
Department:

Submitted By: Clerk & Comptroller

Submitted For: Tax Collector

EXECUTIVE BRIEF

A. Motion and Title:

STAFF RECOMMENDS MOTION TO APPROVE the Bond of newly elected Tax
Collector, Anne M. Gannon. Pursuant to F.S. 137.02

B. Summary:
The Tax Collector of each county shall give bond and present the bond to the Board
of County Commissioners for approval and give the bond to the Governor of the
State, pursuant to F.S. 137.02, 137.09.
The Tax Collector is required to give bond in a sum to be fixed by the Board of
County Commissioners. The current set Bond is at $100,000 for the term ending
January 2009.

Payment for the cost of the bond is paid out of the County’ s General Revenue Fund
pursuant to Chapter 113.07 (4), F.S.

C. Background and Justification:
On November 7, 2006, the above referenced constitutional officer was duly elected
for a four year term. Ms. Gannon beginning office on 11/8/06 replacing appointed
Tax Collector PETER H. CARNEY.

D. Attachments:

Bond document for Anne Gannon, Tax Collector
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Il. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact:
Fiscal Years 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009
Capital Expenditures $1,393.00

Operating Costs

Operating Revenues

Is item included in current budget? Yes \/ No

Budget Account No.: Fund 000 | Agency]@g Org.Z(go/ Object f/—_SO/

Reporting Category

B. Recommended sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact:

C. Departmental Fiscal Review:

lll. REVIEW COMMENTS

OFMB Budget and/or Contract Dev. And Control Comments:

I R 176 N4

QBFMB/ Budget ! Contract DeVvelbpment and Control
q/,\.o‘o g
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Assistant County Attorney

Legal Sufficiency:

Other Department Reviews:

Department Director

THIS SUMMARY IS NOT T0 BE USED AS A BASIS FOR PAYMENT.




ANNE M. GANNON
Tax Collector

PALM BEACH COUNTY

RECEIVED LEL 21 2006
MEMORANDUM
TO: Louise Kelly DATE: 12-21-06
Executive Secretary
FROM: Helen L. Arnold

SUBJECT: Bond for Anne M. Gannon, Tax Collector

Attached is the Bond for Anne Gannon to be put on the agenda for approval by the County
Commissioners and for filing with the Clerk’s Office.

Also attached is the bill for payment.

Thanks!

We Work with You - For You
Post Office Box 3715
West Palm Beach, Florida 33402-3715




OATH OF OFFICE

STATE OF FLORIDA

COUNTY OF Palm Beach

[, DO SOLEMNLY SWEAR (OR AFFIRM) that | will support, protect and defend the
Constitution and Goovernment of the United States and of the State of Florida; that | am duly
qualified to hold office under the Constitution of the State, and that | will well and faithfully
perform the duties of

Tax Collector

on which | am now about to enter, so help me God. .

UNDER PENALTIES OF PERJURY, | DECLARE THAT | HAVE READ THE
FOREGOING OATH AND THAT THE FACTS STATED IN IT ARE TRUE.

(1) QP’/’\_Q/ }77'-' WM/ 12-07-06

Signature Date Signed

ACCEPTANCE

SECRETARY OF STATE
500 South Bronough Street, Room 316
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32399-0250

| accept the office of Tax Collector

. The above is the oath of office taken by me.

In addition to the above office | also hold the office of None

My mailing address is: 1 home office

(2) P.O. Box 3715 (3) @4 N, % /éfmy//m

Street or Post Office Box Sign as you desire commission issued
West Palm Beach, FI 33402-3715 Anne M. Gannon
Cily, State, Zip Code Print or type name as signed above

Person taking oath sign on line (1) above. Sign acceptance on line numbered (3) after giving address on line (2).
DS-DE 56 (rev.2/04)
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A - State of Florida

Secretan -of State.. . CET T e
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500 South qunqugh :Street,: R00m=~3 16 i
Tallahassee, F lohd‘ﬂ2399-0250
S Public Ofﬁclal Bond
Lo T e :u’ R et - g . T Y
County of Palm Beach S BondNo 3-867-—1 78

KNOW ALL MENBY'IT{ESE PRESENTS Ths.t we, Anne Gannon
(Opiicrad 3 * Name)
as Princlpal and The Ohio Casualty Fysuranee Company :

as Surety, are bound unto the Governor of the State of Florida, and his successors i office, in the
sum of § 100 000 ' Dollars, we hereby bind ourselves and each of our heirs,

executors, adminismators, successors and assigns, jointly and sevem[ly
THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH, Thet, whereas, said official

We'mefdmﬁppohtedﬂ Tax Collector to hold this office
Narme of Office) ) : ‘
foratermbeguuu 11‘08 -06 audcndmg 01:05-09. . andunm

aF prowdcd by law t!ijs obhgatlon is vold

. o . (Signasure of Offcial) ,
Signed and Sealed this . 08 dayef - Navemher ., 20 08,
136 N. 3rd ST. Hamilton, Oh:l.o 45024
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CERTIFIED COPY OF POWER OF ATTORNEY
THE OHIO CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY
WEST AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY

No. 37-707
Know All Men by These Presents: That THE OHIO CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY, an Ohio Corporation, and WEST AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY,
an Indiana Corporation, in pursuance of authority granted by Article V1, Section 7 of the By-taws of The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company and Article VI, Section 1 of West
American Insurance Company, do hereby nominate, constitute and appoint Eric J. Fischer, Thomas C. Maangum or Debra A. Headberg of West Palm Beach, Florida its trye
and fawfu! agent (s) and attorney (s)-in-fact, to make, execute, seal and deliver for and on its behalf as surety, and as its act and deed any and all BONDS, UNDERTAKINGS, and
RECOGNIZANCES, not exceeding in any single instance SIX MILLION (56,000,000.00) DOLLARS, excluding, however, any bond(s) or undertaking(sy guaranteeing the
payment of notes and interest thereon '

And the execution of such bonds or undertakings in pursuancs of these presents, shall be as binding upon said Companies, as firly and amply, (o all intents and purposes, as if they
had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the Companies at their administrative offices in Hamilton, Ohio, in their own proper persons,
The suthority granted hereunder supersedes any previous autherity heretofore granted the above named attomey(s)-in-fact. . : - -

In WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned officer of the said The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company and West American Insurance Company
has hereunto subscribed his name and affixed the Corporate Seal of each Company this 7th day of July, 2004, )

Sam Lawrence, Assistant Secretary

STATE OF OHIO,
COUNTY OF BUTLER

IN TESTIMONY WHEREQF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my Official Seal at the City of Hamilton, State of Ohio, the day and year first above written,

N Chag o g,

Notary Public in and for County of Butler, State of Ohio
: My Commission expires Aungust 6, 2007,
- This power of attorney is granted under and by authority of Article VI, Section 7 of the By-Laws of The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company and Article VI, Section | of West
American Insurance Company, extracts from which read: . :

Article VI, Section 7. APPOINTMENT OF ATTORNEYS-IN-FACT, ETC. “The chairman of the board, the presidént, any vice-president, the secretary or any
assistant secretary of each of these Companies shall be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint attorneys-in-fact for the purpose of signing the name of the
Compariies as surety to, and to execute, attach the corporate seal, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds, recognizances, stipulations, undertakings or other instruments of
suretyship and policies of insurance to be given in favor of any individual, firm, corporation, or the official representative thereof, or to an 3 i
boards of county or state, or the United States of America, or to any other political subdivision.”

Id
This instrument is signed and sealed by facsimile as authorized by the following Resolution adopted by the respective directors of the Companies (adopted May 27, 1970-The Ohio
Casualty Insurance Company; adopted April 24, 1980-West American Insurance Company): .
“RESOLVED that the signature of any officer of the Company authorized by the By-Laws to appoint attomeys in fact, the signature of the Secretary or any Assistant
Secretary certifying to the correctness of any copy of a power of attomey and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any power of attomey or copy thereof issued
on behalf of the Company. Such signatures and seal are hereby adopted by the Company as original signatures and seal, to be valid and binding upon the Company with the same
force and effect as though manually affixed.”

I, the undersigned Assistant Secretary of The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company and West American Insurance Company, do hereby certify that the foregoing_.power of attorney,
the referenced By-Laws of the Companiés and the abave Resolution of their Boards of Directors are true and correct copies and are in full force and effect on this date.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, | have hereunto set my hand and the seals of the Companies this day of s
p Ly

$-4300 *3/99 ‘ o ) ’ Assistant Secretary




iSent By: MASSEY GLARK FISCHER ING; 5614786876; Nov-14-08 11:45AM; Page 2/2

A Member of - THE:OHIO GASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY APPLICATION
WEST AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY ] FOR
=] PUBLIC OFFICIAL BOND
o cATIRLY Grivy 136 NORTH THIRD STREET, HAMILTON, OHIO 45025
Agent License Number
Agency City State

IF BOND IS $10,000 dR LESS, COMPLETE O-N-L-Y THE FIRST 7 QUESTIONS

1. Name of A/[//VZ: 64«4/”0%/ Social Sacurity No %/" ‘/i";/f? Age 7

Applicant .
Mdess _ J0[ S. OLIJE EST PhLY ﬁEg.z.ﬁ], Ft. 23%/
2. amoutotbonds 100,000 . EffectiveDats /I~ 4 ~0b
3. Towhom payable Goveewor STuTE f. FLOX1DA
P (! Name of Cily, VRage, Jawnahip, County, Bosrd o oiher poktical bedy)
4. Position of applicant AL m Ef Lt Iy T7Hx CorLzc, fZ'Q» J4
5. Ware you elected of appointed? | €L Ec repg cvepats _=7-06
6. Tem of office beginx H=-14-06 Ends - Ol-05-09
7. Wil prammiom bo paid annually? : 7 £ > or for term In advancs?
IF BOND 1S OVER $10,000, ALSO ANSWER FOLLOWING GUESTIONS AND SIGN -
B Did you hold this affice during prapading tem? DO '
8, Name of your last employsr : \57-47—5 @'F F. L0814 /2is
10. Rl estats In your name § i50, 000 . Other property § P’ Total Debis § 7Q,000 - 00
11, Wyou will empicy deputies, give names and describe bonds which they will fumish you:
Deputy’s Name : R Amt. of Bond Name of Surety Expiration Date
s
s
s
12.  Give nmmes of banks thet heva haen designatad by tha proper authonity 29 depositvies for public funds coming info your hands, end how 8epasits are secured:
Name and Location of Bark | Amount of Deposkt ()) | How Securad

LMo 0@ 'ﬂ.ﬂ/gv Chortope NC |5 2008, T4, 522 | Ouerdicd dob i hepostum - ES. 2%0
. oF Kol ade:  Belle Glede, FL ] 12, Gi1, 7bS D) ’
. : : $ A . ]

In consideration of the execution by Ths Ohio Casually Insurance Company or West American Insuranca Company or American Flre & Caguslty
Company of the bond harein appliad for, | agree to pay the cormpany's usual premium [n advance while such bond or any continuation tharaof remaing
In force; and | further agrua to indemnify and keep indemnified tha Company and hold and save it harmiess from any and al liebility, loss, cost, charges
or axpenses of whalover kind or nature, Including reasonable attomey fees, which tha Company shall at any time sustain or incur by rsaszan of in
gonsequence of having exacuted this bond or any continuation or renewal thareof; and to pay over, roimburss, and make good to the Company all
BUmME of money which the Company shall pay on account of the execution of sald bond of any continuation or renawal thareof; and | hereby walva any
homestead or ¢thar exemption to which.| may be entilled under the laws of any state of the Unitad States or of tha United States of America,

“ANY PERSON WHO KNOWINCLY AND WITH INTENT TO DEFRAUD ANY INSURANCE COMFARNY OR OTHER FERSON FILES AN APPLICATION VOR

INSURANCE CONTAINING ANY FALSE INVORMATION, OR CONCEALS FOR THE FURPOSE OF MISLEADING, INFORMATION CONCERNING ANY FACT
MATERIAL THERETO, COMMITS A FRAUDLLENT INSURANCE ACT, WHICH IS A CRIME.®

0 N
W : _Cf)‘]',(Seal)
. ML\IQ.} (Applicant sign hera)
Agent

Location

Form F-108 FL 4799

(1) Fiscot Yeer 2006

NOU-14-2006 18:31aM Fraom: SG1470c07c T A, e e -




A Member of

—
—_—

= The Ohio Casualty Insurance Compan
N Y pany

STIPULATION
To be attached to and form part of Bond No. 3867178 issued by
The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company onbehalfof  Anne Gannon
in favor of ~Governor of the State of Florida in the amount of
One Hundred Thousand - ($ 100,000.
Dollars, ‘and dated , 11-8-06

WHEREAS, it is the desire of all parties that this bond be amended as hereinafter provided.

NOw, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED AND AGREED that said bond hereinbefore described is
hereby amended as follows; ,

Appointed Tax Collector of Palm Beach County beginning 11-14-06 and ending 01-05-09.

IT IS FURTHER STIPULATED AND AGREED that nothing herein contained shall vary, alter or modify any of the
conditions of said bond except as herein expressly modified.

SIGNED, SEALED and DATED:  12-7-06

Anne Gannon
By: M/WJ}'(/

The Ohio Casual

Principal

Insurance Company
By:

Tom C. Mangum
Agreed to and accepted by:

Attofney-InyFact |

Governor of the State of Florida ™

By:
S-1812 Blank Stipulation

(Not to be used to change amount of bond)




Massey, Clark, Fischer, Inc.

400 Executive Ctr Dr, Ste 205

West Palm Beach, FL. 33401

Phone : 561-478-1660 Fax : 561-478-6876

EANCE DUIEON

11/08/06 01/05/09 11/30/06

Anne Gannon

301 S Olive Ave.
West Palm Beach, FL. 33401

152666 11/08/06 NEW Public Official Bond $ 1,393.00

Invoice Balance: S 1,393.00

"Public Official Bond 11/8/06-1/5/09. Please make check
payable to Massey Clark Fischer. Thank you.




